Form PTO-1595 1-31-92 U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET RESUBMISSION – DOCUMENT ID 500123196A PATENTS ONLY

Our Ref.: 2621-1

<b></b>	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Oxford, Press 1	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	
Manheim Services Corporation	(1) Name: Copart, Inc. Street Address: 4665 Business Center Drive City: Fairfield State/Country: CA Zip: 94534
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Assignment  Change of Name  Other  Settlement Agreement, License and  Mutual Release	(2) Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Zip:  Additional name/s & address/es attached?  Yes No
Execution Date: June 23, 2006; June 25, 2006	
A. Patent Application No(s).  (1)  (2)  (3)  Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:  Robert W. Faris  Internal Address:  Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor  City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1) 5,774,873  (2) 6,006,201  (3)  ttached Yes No  6. Total number of applications & patents involved:  2  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Previously Paid  Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140  8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 14-1140.
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document.  Robert W. Faris	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy    July 12, 2006
Name of Person Signing	iginal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [10]
Lotal number of hages mentume or	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

1089262

700275058

REEL: 017946 FRAME: 0469

## SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, LICENSE AND MUTUAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement, License and Mutual Release (the "Agreement") is entered into as of June 23, 2006 ("Effective Date") by and between the parties of the First Part and the party of the Second Part:

First Part: Manheim Auctions, Inc. ("Manheim"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business and corporate headquarters in Atlanta, Georgia, and Manheim Services Corporation ("MSC"), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Manheim Auctions, Inc., also a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business and corporate headquarters in Atlanta, Georgia. Unless otherwise noted, hereinafter references to Manheim shall be deemed to include MSC.

Second Part: Copart, Inc. ("Copart"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California with its principal place of business and corporate headquarters in Fairfield, California.

#### BACKGROUND AND RECITALS

WHEREAS, MSC represents and warrants that it is the owner by assignment of United States Patent No. 5,774,873, entitled "Electronic On-Line Motor Vehicle Auction And Information System," issued June 30, 1998 (the "873 Patent") and U.S. Patent No. 6,006.201. entitled "Electronic On-Line Motor Vehicle Auction And Information System," issued December 21, 1999 (the "201 Patent") and that there are no other patents or pending applications depending from either the '873 patent or the '201 patent (collectively "the MSC Patents");

WHEREAS, MSC filed a Complaint for patent infringement against Copart on June 10, 2005 in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, captioned Manheim Services Corp. v. Copart, Inc., Civil Action No. 1:05-CV-1527-WSD ("the MSC Action"), in which MSC alleged infringement of the '873 Patent and in which MSC subsequently sought to add a claim for infringement of the '201 Patent;

REDACTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.1 OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 3 -

PATENT

REEL: 017946 FRAME: 0472

- 4 **-**

- 5 -

PATENT

REEL: 017946 FRAME: 0474

#### 10. Confidentiality.

10.1 Each of the Parties agrees that, in the absence of prior written consent from the other Party, this Agreement, its contents and terms, shall not be publicly disclosed, and shall be kept confidential and shall not be disclosed in any manner, in whole or in part, to any person or entity, except to the Parties hereto and their officers and/or key employees with a need to know, attorneys, accountants, directors, or in connection with tax audits or as required by law, and except as provided in Section 10.2

REDACTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.1 OF THIS AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

- 7 **-**

DATED: 6/25/06

DATED: 6/25/06

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_

MANHEIM AUCTIONS, INC.	
By: Michael W. Broe. Sr. Vice President and CFO	
MANHEIM SERVICES CORP.	
Michael W. Broe, Sr. Vice President and CFO	•
COPART, INC.	

Willis Johnson, CEO

-8-REEL:

By:

	MANHEIM AUCTIONS, INC.
DATED:	By: Michael W. Broe, Sr. Vice President and CFO
	MANHEIM SERVICES CORP.
DATED:	Michael W. Brec, St. Vice President and CFO
NATED 423 64	COPART, INC.

-9-